

AMENDMENT TO BILL NO. 35-0271 Offered by Senator Angel L. Bolques, Jr.

Bill No. 35-0271 is amended as follows:

(a) In section 1:

(1) Internal section 532, paragraph (2), by striking "Virgin Islands Department of Education and" and in paragraph (3), by striking "skateboard, roller-skates" and insert "riding on an electric personal assistive device".

(2) Internal section 534 is amended in the first sentence by striking "is" after "Department" and inserting ", along with all P.O.S.T. certified peace officers, are"; and by striking the comma after "zones" and inserting a period, and by striking "but" and inserting "But".

(3) Internal section 535 by striking the language in subsection (a) and inserting new language to reads: "(a) Any person found to be in violation of the provisions of this section is subject to a civil penalty of \$500 for each infraction."; and striking subsections
(b), (c), and (d).

(4) Internal section 537, first sentence, after "technology" by striking ", including speed cameras and radar,".

(b) In section 2, subsection (a), in the schedule of fees strike "\$100.00, \$200.00, and \$300.00" and insert "\$500.00" in each.

(c) In section 3:

(1) Subsection (a), strike "2024" and insert "2025";

(2) Subsection (b), strike "schools" and insert "public, private and parochial schools and early learning centers"; and

(3) In subsection (c) strike "the Department of Education and"; and in subsection

(d), strike "Department of Education and"."

Amendment No. 35-977/October 18, 2024/PFA/Revised/October 25, 2024